

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit**

MORGAN-LARSON, LLC; JOHNSON AUTO ELECTRIC, INC.;
SPEED STOP 32, INC.; and YOCUM OIL COMPANY, INC.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FERRELLGAS PARTNERS, L.P., A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP;
FERRELLGAS, L.P., A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, DOING BUSINESS AS
BLUE RHINO; AMERIGAS PARTNERS, LP, A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP;
UGI CORPORATION; AMERIGAS PROPANE, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS
AMERIGAS CYLINDER EXCHANGE; and AMERIGAS PROPANE, L.P.

Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision and Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri, No. 4:14-MD-2567-GAF
Honorable Gary F. Fenner*

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

H. Laddie Montague, Jr.
Eric L. Cramer
Martin I. Twersky
Jennifer MacNaughton
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.
1622 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 875-3000 Telephone
(215) 875-4613 Facsimile

*Interim Co-Lead Counsel for the
Proposed Direct Purchaser Class*

Kit A. Pierson
Emmy L. Levens
Daniel Silverman
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Ave., N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 408-4600 Telephone
(202) 408-4699 Facsimile

*Interim Co-Lead Counsel for the
Proposed Direct Purchaser Class*

Steve Susman
Vineet Bhatia
Stephen Morrissey
Lindsay Calkins
SUSMAN GODFREY, L.L.P.
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 5100
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 653-9366 Telephone
(713) 654-6666 Facsimile

*Interim Co-Lead Counsel for the
Proposed Direct Purchaser Class*

Richard F. Lombardo
SHAFFER LOMBARDO SHURIN,
P.C.
2001 Wyandotte
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 931-0500 Telephone

*Interim Liaison Counsel for the
Proposed Direct Purchaser Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Established Precedent Deems Plaintiffs’ Claims Timely.	2
B. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Plead a Continuing Violation.....	5
C. Continued Conspiratorial Communications Cannot be Reduced to Lawful Reaffirmations.	9
D. Defendants Mangle the Law on Speculative Damages.....	12
E. Public Policy Demands that Unlawful Conspiracies Such as This be Prosecuted.....	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Al George, Inc. v. Envirotech, Corp.</i> , 939 F.2d 1271 (5th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979)	12
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	5, 7
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>In the Matter of Ferrellgas Partners</i> , FTC Dkt. No. 9360, 2014 WL 5787605 (Oct. 31, 2014)	8
<i>Grand Rapids Plastics, Inc. v. Lakian</i> , 188 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Sales, Inc. v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 677 F.2d 1045 (5th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Kaw Valley Elec. Coop. Co., Inc. v. Kan. Elec. Power Coop., Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1989)	3
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Lancianese v. Bank of Mount Hope</i> , 783 F.2d 467 (4th Cir. 1986)	3
<i>Lehman v. Lucom</i> , 727 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. 3M</i> , No 04-3871, 2006 WL 1660188 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2005).....	12

<i>Midwestern Mach. Co., Inc. v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 392 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 2004)	3, 10
<i>Poster Exch., Inc. v. Nat’l Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 517 F.2d 117 (5th Cir. 1975)	13
<i>In re Pre-Filled Propane Tank Antitrust Litig.</i> , 834 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 2016)	4, 5
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm’t</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 759 F.2d 1316 (8th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 87 F.3d 249 (8th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Varner v. Peterson Farms</i> , 371 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 752 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2014)	1, 5
<i>Z Techs. Corp. v. Lubrizol Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014)	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (4th ed. 2016).....	10
